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Guilty Plea

1 PROCEEDINGS

2 (WHEREUPON, the proceedings begih on the 16th déy of

3 [ June, 20ll‘at approximately 12:00 p.m.)

4 THE CLERK: Your Honor, this is case number

5 2010-GS-23-713, Christopher Bernard Anderson,

6 indictment for Manufacturing Cocaine Base.

7 Pleading to the same. It is a true bill.

8 Manufacturing Crack Cocaine second offense, Your

9 Honor. And it is a true biil. 2010-GsS-23-714,
10 indictment for Possession of Cocaine base with

11 Intent to Distribute. Pleading to Possession with
12 Intent to Distribute Cocaine base second offense.
13 It is a true bill. 2010-GS-23-715, indictment for
14 Trafficking Cocaine. Pleading to the same. It is
15 a true bill.

16 2011~GS-23-4503, Travis Shane Adams,

17 indictment for Possession of Methamphetamine.

18 Pleading to the same, Your Honor. It is a walver.
19 | 2011-GS-23-2063, Michelle N. Mobley,

20 indictment for Finéncial Transaction Card Fraud.
21 Pleading to the same. It is & waiver and there is
22 an order of restitution. |

23 2011-GS~23-732, James ng Child -- Childs,;.

24 indictment for Manufacturing Methamphetamine.

25 Pleading to the same. It is a waiver. 2011-GS-23-
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|
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|
|

2850, indictment for Possessiné or Receiving Séolen
Goods . Pléading to the same. It is a>waivér.%
2010;GS—23;9102, indictment for DomesticAVioleﬁce
of a High and Aggrayated Nature.’ Pleadipg-to

Criminal Domestic Violence first. It is a waiver.
(WHEREUPON;Ieach defendant is first duly sworné)
' ]

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Anderson, yod are
pleading to Manufacturing Crack, uh, second offense |

~~ looks like that carries 5 to 30 years -- é

. Trafficking Cocaine, which is not suspéndable}g5:to

30 years, and Possession with Intent to Distribute

' Crack second. offense which carries. 5 to 30 years.

Is that your understanding? f

|

MR. ANDERSON: Yés, ma’am. |
. : : |
THE CQURT:_ Mr.. Adams, you are pleading%to
Possession of Methamphetamine. That éarrie§ up to
three yéafs. Is that;your underStandingé |
MR. ADAMS: Yes, ma’amg
-THE COURT:. Okay. ' Ms. Mobley,.yOU éré
pleadiﬁg to Finaﬁcial fransaction éard Fraudﬁ‘%iha£ 
carries up to five yeafs} Is that your -
uhderstandingé
MS. MOBLEY: Yéé, ma;am.
THE COURT:  Mr. Childs, yoﬁ are pleading to
Criminal Domestic Violence first offense which
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carries up to 30 days, uh, I guess Possessing or
Receiving Stolen Goods which carries up to five
years and Manufacturing Methamphetamine which

carries up to 15 years. Is that your

understanding?
MR. CHILDS: Yes, ma’am.
THE COURT: All right. Have you discussed

these charges with your lawyer, Mr. Anderson?

" MR. ANDERSON: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Mr. Adams?

MR. ADAMS: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Ms. Mobley?

MS. MOBLEY: Yes, ma‘am.

THE COURT: Mr. Childs?

MR. CHILDS: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: You happy with whaf'your

lawyer’s done for you, Mr. Anderson?

MR. ANDERSON: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Mr. Adams?

MR. ADAMS: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Ms. Mobley?

MS. MOBLEY: Yes, ma’am;

THE COURT: Mr. Childs?

-MR. CHILDS: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: Uh, do you have any complaint to
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make against law enforcement, the Solicitor’s

office or your attorney whatsoever, Mr. Anderson?

MR.
THE
MR.
THE
MS.
THE

‘MR.

THE

ANDERSON:
COURT:
ADAMS :
COURT: -
MOBLEY :
COURT:
CHILDS:

COURT:

No, ma’am.
Mr. Adams?
~ No, ma’am.
Ms. Mobley?
No,_mé’amJ
" Mr. Childs?
Nb{ ma’am.

“Has anyone forced you or

threatened you or done anything like that to get’

you to plead guilty here today, Mr. Anderson?

MR. ANDERSON: No, ma’am.

THE COURT: Mr. Adams?

MR. ADAMS: No, ma’am.

THE COURT:  Ms. Mobley?

MS. MOBLEY:  No, ma’am.

THE-COﬁRT: Mr. Childé?

MR. CHILDS: No, ma‘am.

THE COURT: Has anybody promised you
anything_ﬁo get you fo pléad’guilty, Mr. Andéers

MR. ANDERSON:  No, ma’am. |

THE COURT:  Mr. Adams?

MR. ADAMS: No, mé’am{

THE COURT: Ms. Mobley?

on?
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MS. MOBLEY:
THE COURT:
MR. CHILDS:

THE COURT:
you

MR.

THE COURT:
MR. ADAMS:
THE COURT:
MS. MOBLEY:
THE COURT:
MR. CHILDS:
of céllege.

THE COURT:

Anderson?
MR.
THE COURT:
MR. ADAMS:
THE COURT:
MS. MOBLEY:
THE COURT:

CHILDS:

ANDERSON:

ANDERSON:

No, ma’am.

Mr. Childs?
No, ma’am.

How old are you and how far did

go in school, Mr. Anderson?

35, 9th grade.

Mr. Adams?

25, 11lth grade.

Ms. Mobley?

34, some college.

And Mr. Childs?

30-~ I'm sorry. 37, two years

Okay. Uh, when you plead

guilty, YOu give up certain constitutional rights.
One is your right to remain silent about these

charges. Do you understand that, Mr. Adams -

Yes, ma’am.
Mr. Adams?
Yes, ma’am.
Ms.vMobley?
Yes, ma’am.
Mr. Childs?

Yes, ma’am.
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THE COURT:

You also give up your right to a

jury trial. At that trial, your attorney can c¢all

. witnesses on your behalf and cross—examine

witnesses against you. When you plead guilty,‘you

give up that right to a jury trial on these

charges. You understand that, Mr. Anderson?

MR. ANDERSON:
THE COURT: .
MR. ADAMS:
THE COURT:
'MS. MOBLEY:
THE COURT:
MR. _cHILDs:

THE COURT:

Yes, ma’am.

Mr. Adams?
" Yes, ma’am.

Ms. Mobley?

Yes, ma'’am.

And Mr. Childs?

Yes, ma'am.

Additionally, Mr. Adams, Ms.

Mobley and Mr. Childs,'You have charges that have

not been presented to the Greenville County Grand

Jury. You have a right to have those'charges

presented to the Grand Jury. You want to waive

that right and go forward and plead guilty todéy,-

‘Mr. Adams?

MR. ADAMS:

THE COURT:

little bit. I can’t takelyour plea unless YOu

No, ma’am.

Okay. Let’s talk about that a

waive your right to have that case go to the Griand

Jury. If -- now, 1f you want to waive ﬁhat‘riqht,
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then I can take your'plea‘today. Bqt I can’t
uﬁless you waive it. So do you wéive that right?

'MR. ADAMS :  Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: You think you understand what I
was asking? |

MR. ADAMS: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: | I might have asked it in a bad
way. I apologize. |

Ms. Mobley, do you waive your right to —--

MS. MOBLEY: Yes, ma'’am.

THE COURT: —--— have your charges presented
to Grand Jury?

And Mr. Childs?

MR. CHILDS: Yes, ma’am.

THE COURT: °~ All right. AYou_have ten days
from today’s date to appeal this plea if you so
choose, but you must do so in writing to this
court.

Yes, ma'am.

MRS. MONTS: Youf Honor. May it please the
Court. Regarding, uh, Mr. Anderson, uh, he was
previously represénted>by Timothy Sullivan. Mr.
Schultz was just hired this week. This case was
goiﬁg on the trial>docket,-but Mr. Schultz asked

for the previous reduction which was from a third
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crack cocaine was in the kitcheén where the :

cffense to a second offense to} uh, be continuéq
through this'week, which we have done. 301the5e '
charges have been reduced from third offenéés which
is a mandatory 25-year sentencevtoia secoﬁd
offense. And.law enforcement does have’some iﬁput'
I can give at the end;: o |

_ Regarding the facts, this oécur?ed on or gbout
August 2lst of 2009; DéputieS'With the_Gréénville

County Sheriff’s Office responded to 24 First

Street in Greenviile coﬁnty_regarding*a
prostitution iﬁvestigation.- One‘pérson waé‘ i
ﬁandcufféd on the porch. OffiCers did é prdteétive
sweep. As the door was opened, the'defehdant'ﬁaé
at the kit¢hén table with a pile of while-pdeér,
scaies, baking soda, Pyrex dishes. ,And one‘df;thé
Pyrex dishes‘did-have.fiﬁished—pﬁoductvon»it} |

A search warrant was obtained;. OfficerS &id~
collect all the items. They —- thig.d;d'ingludé

$1,209 which was on thé‘defendant, 9.69_§rams’$ﬁ

defendant had been, also 7.78 grams of cocaine and
13.34 grams of cocaine .in the kitchen'abparently
about to be coocked into crack cocaine or éocaine’;

base, also .62 grams was also found.'_Thé total

weight of the crack was 9.69 grams. The total
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weight of the cocaine was 27.32 grams. The
defendant does have prior records including at
least two prior drug of fenses. |

THE COURT: All right. I’11 hear his
record. |
MRS. MONTS: Your Honor, 1994, Possession of

Marijuana and Possession with Intent to Distribute
Crack'Cocaine; 1995, Interference with Officers and
Resisting Arrest; 1998, Possession of Marijuana and
Resisting Arrest; 1999, False Information to
Police, Possession of Marijuana and Receiving
Stolen Goods; 2000, Loitering to Engage in Drug
Activity and Unlawful Occupancy of a Dwelling;
2002, Possession with Intent to Distribute Crackr
Cocaine, which he receivéd a lS—yeér sentence and
Possession of an Unlawful Weapon. And law
enforcement does have input at the appropriate
time. .

THE COURT: All right.-

MRS. MONTS: Your Honor, they are asking for
substantial jail time. They understand I'm
reducing it off the 25. But they did still want me
to ask for substantial jail‘time.

THE.COURT: All right.

PROBATION AGENT: Just for the Court’s

11
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information, he is on parole.dn that_l5+year
sentence. He came out in.March 6f ‘07. It's %ue
to expire next week, June the 19th of 2011.. Oﬁ’
course, if they did violate('that would bé hanéled
by the parole board. .
 THE COURT:  Sure.’ Thank you.- o
Mr..Scﬂultz. |
MR. SCHULTZ:.  ATﬁank you, Your Honor. Méy it

please the Court. Mr. Anderson is 35 years'old.

'He has a 9th grade education. He actually

completed and does have a GED. He has three
children, ages 2, 3, and.17. Two childreﬁ,
actually three children that actually_live with him
right now. | |
| His fiancé is in the court.: She would.liﬁe to
be addressed at the appr§priate time,'_But.I‘jQSt
wanted to let the Coﬁrt‘be.aware ﬁhét he doeé‘ﬁave
some family>members that'would like'tb addfess.%hé
Court at the apprcpfiaté time. ' .- : ;
THE COURT: | All right; I'll_probably hegr:

from Mr. Anderson, but I don’t know about the

MR. SCHULTZ: ~ Okay. I know the family will-

be very short with what they’re going tb.say, Your.-

Honor. As far as his work history, he worked for
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"Brockman Electrical. He’s a super -- he was the

super&isor there. He’s a very intelligent man.
And Your Honor, I beliéve that if he wouldn't be-
doing these types of elicit activities, I believe
that he would be a ver& successful profeésional or
engineer or something like that.

He'’s élways asked very perceptive queétions of
myself. And he understands a lot about the. case.
Him and I have gone through a bunch of legal
defensesvas far as the case goes; I believe there
are some -good defenées fof'his case as far aS'the

officers exceeding the scope of the arrests of the

two individuals that were caught with Mr. Anderson

and to believe that we may have succeeded on the

- merits if we would have gone to trial. But more or

less, I do feel that he should be given credit by
taking this plea and doing_thingS-of that nature.
Your Honor, as to what led into-these kind of
activities, he basically grew up in this kind of
environment. He didn’t have a father. I kﬁow,
Judge, that when you presided in Family Court, you
saw this all the time. Spartanburg, Greenville, it

doesn’t change. An individual is born, doesn‘t

“have a fafher, has a father that’s working.

There’s no supervision whatsoever. Mr. Anderson is

13
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l

He’s trying to get involved in his children’s

one ofvthose individuals that just fell into this
trap. And I would argue, probablyvffom»maQbé é
more liberal perspective that.he didn’t have aé
choice about this. And obviously from a more
conservative perspective, I think,‘yeéﬁ, you do
have a choice in this. I‘think.there's free will
in everything. Nevertheless, you are a product of
your environment. I think-evérybody-iﬁ the |
courtroom here todayfwould agreéVWith that.
.Education was not stresséd. .Sometimes'this'is}ﬁhatl
happens with individuals like this. They find ithat

. . . o i o
easier money is made doing elicit activities rather

than something legitimate.

t

L |
Your Honor, he was sentenced back in-2002 jon a

charge like this. So he’s spent the better paﬁt of

" a decade staying out of trouble, raising his kids.

He has a two and'three—year¥old;' He wantsvto'ﬁe a
part of their lives. The 17-year-old, for a
significant portion of time, he was not avpartiof'

his life. I'thihk.now-he.has'done:what’s right.

lives. A lot of people depend on him. He can get

I}

a good job. 'He can -- it’s all within his poWe
Nevertheless, he finds himself in this trap.

.I think the important parts for you to
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remember i1s that his mother, biological mother
recently passed away. And this was in 2009 when
this case -- when he was arrested. I talked to him

several times about this. I think that was the
main part of his motivation. His,mothe; died at a
very young age of an aneurysm.- His stép—fathér
alsb passed away. He.never knew his real féther.
So he finds himself in this position.

I think the Court —— I believe I would at

least make the argument that the Court may have the

power to give —— I know the State is asking for
jail time and I would believe that it may nof be in
the best interest of M;. Anderson or the state for
him tc receive an active sentence because I don’t
believe that would serve an purpose. Obviodsly,
I‘'m biased when it comes to that obviously. But I

believe for something like this, an active’sehtence

"would break up his family.

Obviously, he has to bear the responsibility
for what he did. But I would ask that you sentence.
him on the low end of 5 to 30 range. At the very

least, even if he gets active time, he can still be

"part- of his family’s life, his children’s life.

And that’s what he wants to do. Thank you.

THE COURT: Uh, well, I take into

15
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‘died to have seen her son live that kihdvof'liﬁe.

consideration the fact that he’s been involved.in

this before, been sentenced to a significant amount

of time and went right back -to it. 'Not_right.gack

to it, but went back to it. It is a tragic

situation. It’s a trégic situatioﬁ for his'faéily
. i

. 1
now. It’s a tragic situation for his mother that

|
It’s a tragic situation all the way around. ‘
Uh, I’1l run each of them concurrent but ﬁhe
. . i
sentence of the court is 18 years. Good luck to

you, sir.

(WHEREUPON, the guilty plea of Christopher Andefson

concludes at approximately 12:14 p.m.)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE i

I, the undersigned,rTeresa B. Jphnéon, Official Court
Reporter for the Thirteénth Judicial Circuit of the State of
Soufh Carolina/ do-hereby certify that the foregoing is-a
true, accurate and complete Transcript of Record'of all the

proceedings had and evidence introduced in the trial of the

captioned case, relative to appeal, in the Court of‘General

Sessions for Greenville, South Carolina, on this 16th day of

September, 2012.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel

nor interest to any party hereto.

D

Teresa B. Johnson

Circuit Court Reporter
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199 M Dadie) Moroan Avenur Seaak Spactabuc S €393

the proceedings at which each such attorney represented you:

— qea




19.  State cleurly the relief you seek in filing this application:

I‘ qp r/' M g y»,/ j& de4

his  fnse Mphonken | Gract € Lovwrse endfor
&L’ﬂéﬂd_&&_ﬁ.m&ﬂﬁ/ -5(711_{’111»'

20.  Are you now under sentence from any other court that you have not challenged?

M |
/

Revised 3/2003

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
- ) VERIFICATION

County of (Sreenville )

L_Chishipher B Ande r$ses = 229428 , being duly swomn
upon my oath, depose and say that I have subscribed to the foregoing application; that I know the
contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or
correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this application; and that the matters and
allegations therein set forth are true.

SWORN to and subscribed before me this _1* "
day of ____Jtwe L et

1%@ L & sy

Notary PublicMy Commission Expires
October 8, 2014

My Commission Expires:
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APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

Chflﬁ\’oﬂ\\(/ 6 AAAPDW\ yjﬁoﬂﬂ") hereby apply for leave to

proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or security therefor. In support of my
application I declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:

n I am the applicant in this actioh and [ believe [ am entitled to redress.
(2)  Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give

security thereof. :

Applicant

-SWORN or affirmed to and subscribed before me this

S9N dayof_ Tuwe e

Notary Public an Explras ' |

October 8, 2014

My Commission Expires:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C.A. No. 2012-CP-23-3899

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE
Christopher Bernard Anderson,
S.C.D.C. No. 237423,

RETURN
v.

State of South Carolina,

Respondent.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Applicant, )
‘ )
)

)

)

)

)

)

In response to the post-conviction relief application filed June 14, 2012, the Respondent
would show this Court:

L

The Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to Greenville County Clerk of Court’s orders of c&mmitment The Greenville County
Grand Jury indicted the Applicant at the February 2010 term of General Sessions for
manufacturing cocaine base (2010-GS-23-0713), possession with intent to distribute (PWID)
cocaine base (2010-GS-23-0714), and trafficking cocaine (2010-GS-23-0715). Joshua Schultz,
Esquire represented the Applicant. _

On June 16, 2011, the Applicant pled guilty. The Honorable Letitia H. Verdin sentenced
the Applicant to concurrent terms of eighteen years for manufacturing cocaine base, second
offense, eighteen years for PWID cocaine base, second offense, and eighteen years for
trafficking cocaine (10-28 grams), second offense. The Applicant did not appeal.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are the records of the Greenville

County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions and the Applicant’s records from the

25
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South Carolina Department of Corrections. The plea transcript will be forwarded upon receipt.
IL
In his application for post-conviction relief the Applicant alleges he is being held in

custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:
a. Failure to withdraw plea because of “unkempt plea bargain.”
2. Illegal search and seizure. '
I

/ .

The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was ineffective is
without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance
well within the standard of “reasonableness within professional norms” for a defense attorney.

Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant

must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial

process that the trial cannot be relied on as having produced a just result.” Stn'cfkland V.
. b~

Washington, 466'U.S.,668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 SC 441,

442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985).

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided reprebm&tion

within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel

I
|
(
1

“rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable

professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must
overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115,118, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of|counsel.




First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attommey

performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.

State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at -

2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that
“there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A
reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of
trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.
Washingtdn, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
v. Washington test. | However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises

questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an

evidentiafy hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305
S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (citing Norman v. State, 276 S.C. 278, 277 S.E.2d 707 (1981)).
V.

The Applicant challenges the underlying searches and seizures in his case. The
Respondent submits the Applicant has not raised issues that are cognizable in a PCR action.
Rather, these allegations raise direct appeal issues that are procedurally barred by S.C. Code
Ann. § 17-27-20(b) (2003). Post-conviction relief is not a substitute for an appeal. Simmons v.
State, 264 S.C. 417, 423, 215 S.E.2d 883, 885 (1974). A post-conviction relief application
cannot assert any issues that could have been raised at trial or on appeal. Drayton v. Evatt, 312

S.C. 4, 8, 430 S.E.2d 517, 520 (1993). The Applicant could have raised these issues on appeal.
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The failure to do so has waived these allegations as grounds for relief.
V.
The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualiﬁéd or explaiined.
VL |
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the Respondent requests that: (1) a hiearing be
held solely on the issue of ineffective assistance of plea counsel and (2) counsel appbiﬁted to
represént the Applicant. ‘
Respectful]y submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
" Chief Deputy Attorney General

- SALLEY W. ELLIOTT '
Senior Assistant Deputy Attomey Genetal

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Assistant Deputy Attorney General 1

P.O. Box 11549 o é
Columbia, S.C. 29211 §

o KOnme] L

Aftorneys for R'espondexﬂ
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) _
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
; 2012-CP-23-3899
CHRISTOPHER BERNARD ANDERSON, 23742% )
Applicant, ; )
vs ; AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ;
Respondent. );

1. 1am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a
proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following person
by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Christopher Bernard Anderson, 237423
Kirkland Correctional Institution

" 4344 Broad River Road
Columbia SC 29210

DATED this 8th day of October, 2012.

Ondnge Coron
Judly A. Q. Carey, LeggfAssistant
For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE 2012-CP-23-3899

APPLICANT
vSs.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)

)

)

)

)

- )
CHRISTOPHER BERNARD ANDERSON )
)

)

)

)
RESPONDENT)

August 27, 2013
Greenville, South Carolina

BETFORE:

THE HONCRABLE ROBIN B. STILWELL, Judge.

APPEARANCE S:

CAROLINE HORLBECK, ESOQ.
Attorney for the Applicant .

KAREN C. RATIGAN, ESOQ.
Attorney for the Respondent

APRIL HERRON

Official Court Reporter

I
i
|
|
l
l
|
|
i

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

I
|
i

ORI GENAL

TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
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 proceed.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.
MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor, may it ple?

the Court. This is the case of Christopher Anderson

sSe

VS.

1
i
i

The State of South Carolina, docket number

2012-CP-23-3899. Mr. Anderson was indicted for
manufacturing cocaine base, possessién with intent tL
distribute cdcaine base and to trafficking cocaine.
was represented on those charges by Mr. Shultz. O©On
June.thh of 2011 he pled before Judge Verdin. He

:
i
|

received concurrent sentences of 18 years of manufact

cocaine base, second offense. Eighteen years for
possession with intent to distribute cocaine base, s%
offense. Eighteen years for the trafficking cocaine%
28~§rams, second offense. He did not file an appeal.

application was timely filed and The State is ready t

i
!

THE COURT: Okay, good enough.

Ms. Horlbeck.

MS._HORLBECK: Your Honor, we'd call Mr. Andersé
theAstand.

THE COURT: Mr. Anderson, if you'll come on up,

Take the oath of the witness and we'll hear from you

He

uring

cond

10 to

The

o]

n to

sir.

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible, raise

your right hand.

CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON, after being duly sworn,
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24

25

testified as follows:

THE CLERK: Thank you, please be seated. State your
name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Christopher Bernard Anderson.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. HORLBECK:

Q Mr. Anderson, who was your first attorney? Who
represented yod on these charges?

A Mr. Tim Sullivan.

Q All right. At some point did-you hire another
attorney to represent you?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q What was the second attorney's name?

A Mr. Josh Shultz.

Q All right. And at what point in the process did you
hire Mr.AShultz to represent you?

A Well, at first it was like Mr. Sullivan was like
inadequate because he was -- 1 missed two.court
appearances due to him not communicating with me, telling
me to come to court. And so, I hired Mr. Shultz to try to
get me some house arrest and probation due to a family
member, a friend of the family, he had got them some
probation and house arrest time. So, I just needed some
help.

Q All right. Was Mr. Shultz hired in the last couple

33



CHRISTOPHER ANbERSON—DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK
1 of weeks of the case?
2 A Yes, ma'am.
3 0 Okay. And when you hired Mr. Shultz was YOur cése_on
4. the trial docket? ' ‘ ;
5 A I'm not sure it i1f was on the trial docket or nét.
6 Q All right. |
7 A But he did tell me that he begged her to take iﬁ off
8 - the trial docket, but I don't know. So,.after she agreed
) to take it off, I imagine.that's when he got on with the-
10  case. But he was on working my case like a week.
1i Q When you say he was oniy working on your case for a
12 week, was that the Qeek before you pled guilty?
.'<’*5 13 A Yes, ma'am, a week before I pled guilty..
“““ g 14 Q Okay. Do you know éf any reason why he.only
15 represénted you for a week? Was there a reason thatéthe
16 case was schedule so quickly, do you know?
- 17 A . I would imagine that -- he kept tellihg me that%he'
18 had to be out to town for a conference‘thé following week,
.19 if I was going to get iﬁto court that week that he wéuld |
20 not be there to represent mé if they brung me up the?
2i following week.
22 Q ‘All right. Were you comfortable with him

23 representing you for just a week?

24 A No, ma'am.

25 Q  Okay. Tell the Court a little bit about that. 'Did
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK
you want more time, did you want léss time?
A Well, I figured we needed more time for him to
adequately prepare a defense. He never got to question

any witnesses, never got to do any type of proper

investigation of evidence or anything. So, I feel he

needed more time.
Q Did you give him any names of witnesses that you
wanted him to contact?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q All right. What names of witnesses did you want him

to contact?

A Mr. Stanley of Green Mackey.
Q Okay, who else.

A Ms. Delores Chandler.

Okay. And did he contact those witnesses?

- @

I have no idea.

Q All right. Did he -- did he discuss whether or not

he had contacted those witnesses?

A Not that I recall.

Q All right. So, you asked him, just to recap, you
asked him to contact these witnesses, is that correct?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Was there any further discussion between you and
Mr. Shultz about the results of him contacting these

witnesses?
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

A No, ma'am.

Q Okay. All right. Did you and Mr. Shultz

potential -- any motions or potential defenses
case”?
A Yes, ma'am.

Q What did you discuss with him?

A Motion of suppression of the evidence due
illegal proper -- illegal search and seizure.
0 All right. Let's talk just briefly about
What type of investigation did this case start

it always a drug investigation or?

Q Okay.
A And they approached the house--
When you say they, who is they?

Q
A The officers.
0 Okay.

A

discuss a

in this

to the

the fgcts.

out? :Was

A It was a prostitution sting that was doing.

The undercover unit. Now, this is what was told me

to me and what's in my paper work.

Q When you say paper work, do you mean discovery?i

A Yes, ma'am.

0 All right.

|
|

A Okay, the officers came, they asked for the lad& of

the house/ could they get a girl. And she made a ca%l ~=

she made a call or something and she said she couldn't get
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

one. So, they left and they came right back and arrested
them on the porch, all right. And asked if anybody was in
the house. The lady said, No. Then maybe her grandson
was in the house. So, next thing I know -- well, from
what I know period, the officers asked me to come out the
house so I was coming out the house. I see them outside,
I didn't know what was going on really at the time. And
next thing I know I'm being tackled over the couch. Just
walking, being tackled over the couch and they break my
thumb for no apparent reason. So, they placed all of us

on the porch, then they went and got a warrant.

Q Okay.
A A search warrant.
Q Okay. Let me just back you up a little bit because

1s it you or somebody else?

A No, Mr. Mackey and Ms. Delores.

Q .Okay. All right. So, two people are arrested on the
porch, neither of which is you, correct?

A Yes, ma'am.

0] Where were you at the time of these other two were

being arrested on the porch?

A In the house.
Q Okay.
A I had just came out of the restroom, I guess.

Q All right. Now, did -- how did the -- did the
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON—DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

homeowner give‘consent for the officers to go into the
house or did they break the door down? |
A The door was opened but sﬁe never gave any consént.
Q Okay. All right. So, the officers -- am I cor%ect
when I say the officers just came on in? Or how did%
that -- just tell the Court a little bit about how t$e
officers went into the house. i
A I just imagine they came on in. From what she éaid

'

they just walked in the house. And she told them noﬁ to

go'in the house. They just walked on in anyway.
Q All right. Did the police give any reason for coming
in the house? To your knowledge?

A No, ma'am. Just what was on the motion of discévery.
Q Okay. What did your motion of discbvery say about
the reason the police stated they came inside the hoése?

A A protective sweep.

0 Okay. All right. And did you discuss the

circumstances of the police coming into the house wiéh
Mr. Shultz?

A Yes, ma'am.
Q All right. And what -- what was Mr. Shultz's advice
about that issue?
A Well, he said we had a pretty good cause because they

did enter the house illegally. So, we had a pretty good

case to get that suppressed. To get the evidence
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10
CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

suppressed at trial, yes, ma'am. But...

Q Okay. All right. But -- and did you and Mr. Shultz
ever discuss the potential penalty that you faced in this
case if you pled guilty or if you got convicted a trial?
A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. What was your understanding about what penalty
you potentially faced?

A Five to 25.

Q Okay.

A Third dropped to a second, five to 25.

Q All right. Was there any discussion between you and
Mr. Shultz about a probationary sentence? |

A Yes, ma'am. If he could have gotten the charges
dropped I could have got probation.

Q Okay. All right. But the charges that you pled to,
did you know that you were not eligible for probation?

A No, ma'am, no.

Q Did Mr. Shultz tell you that the charges you pled to
were eligible for probation or that you could get
probation on these charges?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q He did. ©Okay. All right. And did you discuss that
potential penalty with anyone else besides Mr. Shultz?
A No, ma'am. Just Mr. Sullivan.

Q Okay. All right. Well, you knew -- if you knew you
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK
had a pretty good issue to pursue at trial, that may%
.result in the suppression of thé drugs, why did you 5lead

guilty?

A Well, I had to think about my family, you know.g I
have to small children so I had to think about them.% And
Mr. Shultz, it was like he had to go out of town the;
following week. So, I felt kind of pressured. And we had’
already discussed that the Solicitor would not be making a
recommendation for any time.

Q QOkay. | !

A So, but during the éourse of the plea, it was ciear
that she made a recommendation of a high sentence atgthe
end of her argument. And, you know, me knowing thatEI
would have -- I probably would have went to trial. ﬁ

. , E
would have never took the plea. If I knew she was-g?ing

to- have a recommendation. 5
l

Q Okay. All right. So, when you pled guilty, wa% it
your understanding that the State would not be makiné a

recommendation?
A Yes, ma'am.
Q All right. And when you pled guilty, was it your
understanding that it was péssible for YOu to get a

probationary sentence?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And did you think your attorney was going to
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

be asking for probation?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q All right. Now, during the plea, in front of the
Judge, on Page 11 Lines 22 and 23, did the Solicitor end
up making a recommendation or telling the Judge what sort
of sentence The State wanted?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Do you recall what The State said about that, what
the Solicitor said about that?

A She said The State recommends a high sentence, Your
Honor.

Q All right. Did the -- let me just -- did the
Solicitor actually say substantial jail time? Do you
recall that or not? On Page 117

A No, ma'am.

0 Lines 22 and 23. But they were asking for a
sentence, right?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And your understanding was that The State would make
no recommendation, is that correct?

A That's my understanding.

Q All right. Was the recommendation box checked on the

sentencing sheet?
A Yes, ma'am.

Q It was?
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK
A The no recommendation box was checked.
Q Okay. All right. Okay. When the Solicitor started

talking, telling the Judge that the police wanted

’

substantial jail time, did your attorney object?

A No, ma'am. i
|
{

0 All right. And if you had knowﬁ that The State?was
making a recommendation and if you had known that yo&

probably were not eligible for probation, would you %ave
done anything differéntly of would you have pled gui%ty?

A I probably had went to trial. I wouldn't just éled
|

guilty like. Because he didn't have enough time to éven

work on the case.

i .
0 Okay. All right. Are there any other mistakes that

i
!

Mr. Shultz made during his representation of you thaﬁ you
i

want to go over with the Court? Besides -- in addition to

what you've already testified to? Is there anything that

I've missed?

A I don't think so.
Q Okay. %
All right, please answer any -- well do you '

understand today that.the Judge can only grant your
petition or deny your petition, do you understand that?
A Yes, ma'am.

Q Do you understand that the-Court can't do anything to

change your sentence?
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK
A Yes, ma'am,
MS. HORLBECK: Please answer any questions that the
Attorney General may have for you.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. RATIGAN:

Q When you met with Mr. Shultz, did you talk about your
version of what-happened that day?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And did you go over with him The State's evidence,
the discovery materials?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And did you talk with him about what The State's
version of the facts were going to be?

A I don't recall.

0 Okay. And your testimony today is that you were
coming out of the bathroom when the cops came in?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Now, at the plea hearing The Solicitor stated that
the police came into house and saw you at a table with

some white powder residue. Is that what they said at the

plea?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. And you're saying today that's not true?
A Yes, ma'am.

Q Okay. Well, why didn't you tell the Judge that day
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-CROSS BY MS. RATIGAN

that The State's version of what happened was not trﬁe?

A Well; you're like told, when you're coming up, you're
told not to -- not to, I guess, say certain things ié
court, you know. I really -- i really just relied on

Mr. Shultz's expertise at this time.

Q So, you were just kind of going along with it?

t
(

A Yes, ma'am, going along with it, yeah. f

Q You testified today you kind of felt a little bit of
pressure to plead guilty because Mr. Shultz was goiné out
of town? |

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And you knew the day you pled guilty that you héd not
talked about these witnesses with Mr. Shultz, correcﬁ?

A Say I had not talk--

Q Right. You had giving the name of the witnesseé to
contact but you never heard anything about it after §ou :
told him that? |

A Yes, ma'amn.

Q But you still- told the Judge that day that’ you %ere
satisfied with Mr. Shultz, do you remember? :
A Yes, ma'am.

Q But today you're saying you weren't satisfied with

him, is that correct?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q . Well, again, why did you tell Judge Verdin that ‘day,
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-CROSS BY MS. RATIGAN

I'm feeling pressured, he's not doing what I asked him to
do, I'm not satisfied. Why didn't you tell her that day
that you were unhappy with him?

A Because I really felt that he could -- he could get
me down to a low end of a plea deal, that the solicitor
had no recommendation for me at all. So I solely, really
based my decision on her not having a recommendation and
him being able to talk to get me the low end of the
sentence. Because I know if I went to trial, it's like my

record would automatically convicted me.

Q Right.
A Yes, ma'am.
Q So again, you were just going along with it hoping

Mr. Shultz would work something out?
A Due to the -- due to the solicitor not making a
recommendation, yes, ma'am.
Q Right. Now, when the solicitor said'that the police
wanted substantial time in the case, did you talk to
Mr. Shultz?‘ Did you say anything like, wait a minute?
Did y'all have a conversation?
A No, ma'am, it was already too late. I had already
accepted the plea.
Q Okay.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all T have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Any redirect?
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-CROSS BY MS. RATIGAN
MS. HORLBECK: Just real briefly. ﬁ
REDIRECT EXAMINATION é
BY MS. HORLBECK: E
0 . You stated tell solicitor told the judge that tﬁe

police wanted substantial jail time, the plea had alfeady
been aécepted by the Judge? ‘
A Yes, ma'am. -
Q All right. And again, your attorney did not mage any
objection at that point? I
A No. %

MS. HORLBECK: That is all I havé, fhank you. |

EXAMINATION

BY THE COURT:
Q Mr. Anderson, ask you a couple of questions. This
was originally a third offense, is that right?

A Yes, sir.

Q So they reduced it to a second?
A Yes, sir.

Q Now, you understand and yourilawyer asked you tﬁis,
if I were to grant your Post-conviction Relief
RApplication, then you would be going back facing the
mandatory minimum of 25, I believe; am I right about |that?
A Yes. |

Q Okay. So you know if you roll the dice you're

looking at getting a harsher sentence than you got tﬁe
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CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON-EXAMINATION BY THE COURT

first time around, do you understand that?

A Yes, sir.
o) Okay. And you want to roll that dice?
A Yes, sir.
Q Okay. Okay.
All right, that's all I got. You can take your seat.
Anything further from the Applicant?
MS. HORLBECK: Your Honor, we call Beverly Adams to
-the stand. |

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible, raise

you right hand.

BEVERLY ADAMS, after being duly sworn, testified

as follows:

THE CLERK: Thank you, you may be seated. State your

name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Beverly Adams.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. HORLBECK:

Q

A

Mr.

Mr.

How do you know Mr. Christopher Anderson?

He's my fiance and my kids father.

Okay. And do you remember hiring someone for
Anderson on anything?

Yes.

All right. And did you have any discussion with

Shultz about the case?
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BEVERLY ADAMS-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

A I did.

Q All right. How many discussions did you have with

Mr. Shultz about Mr. Anderson's case? Just to your

recollection?

A Five, I guess. i

Q Okay. Did you.and Mr. Shultz discuss the potenéial
|

sentence that Mr. Anderson could receive? }

A Yes. %

Q And just for the record as to the sentence, wha% did
Mr. Shultz tell you Mr. Anderson faced? g

A He told me that he was facing 60 years. _And th%t he
had to go to a convention. He would come up to court
before that but I would try him without him having a
lawyer present.

0 Okay. All right. And was there -- because of %he
convéntion, was this case scheduled before Judge Veréin
for a plea prior to the convention? Does that make éense?
A Are you saying did Josh schedule it?

Q Was this hearing, to your knowledge, did this piea
take place before Mr. Shultz went to the convention?.
A Not to my knowledge.

Q How long before.tﬁe plea did you hire Mr. Shultz?

A Eight days.

Q Okay. It is fair to say then Mr. Shultz repres?nted

Mr. Anderson for a little more than a week?
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BEVERLY ADAMS-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

A Yes.
Q All right. Did you discuss with Mr. Shultz what kind
of recommendation he would make or what he would ask the
Judge to give Mr. Anderson?

A Yes. He didn't promise me but he was saying that he
was pushing for the five year probation or five years, you

know, in priscn.

Q Okay.

A He was pushing for. He didn't promise it but he was
pushing for it.
Q All right. Did you discuss that with Mr. Anderson,
the five year or five year active sentence with
Mr. Anderson?
A I did discuss it with him.
0 All right. Ultimately, Mr. Anderson pled guilty, is
that correct?
A He did.
Q Okay.

MS. HORLBECK: That's all I have. Please answer any
questions that Ms. Ratigan may have.for you.

MS. RATIGAN: I don't have any questions for
Ms. Adams.

THE COURT: Thank you, ma'am, you may step down. I
appreciate you being here.

MS. HORLBECK: That's the Applicant's case, Judge.
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BEVERLY ADAMS-DIRECT BY MS. HORLBECK

THE COURT: Okay, anything from the State?

MS. RATIGAN: Yes, we call Mr. Shulfz.l

THE COURT: Mr. Shultz, please come forward, si%.

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible, éaise
your right hénd. i

JOSHUA SHULTZ, after being duly sworn, tesﬁified

as follows: |

THE CLERK: Thank you, you may be seated. State your
name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Attorney Joshua Shultz.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. RATIGAN:
Q Mr. Shultz, do you recall representing Mr. Anderson
on these charges?
A I do. ’
i

0 There's been some testimony here today that youEwere

hired approximately a week before the plea, does thaﬁ
sound accurate?

Yes.

Did you'receive discovery from The State?
I did.

Did you have accurate time to review that?
Yes.

Did you discuss it with Mr. Anderson?

=R OB 2 © N - T © R

The discovery, vyes.
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JOSHUA SHULTZ-DIRECT BY MS. RATIGAN
Q Yes, sir. Did he tell you his version of what

happened that night?

A Yes.

Q Did he give you the name of any witnesses to call or
contact?

A Yes.

Q Do -- who are those people?

A I can't remember, I would have to look at my file if

that's permissible.
THE COURT: Sure.

A It was Chandler and Mackey.

Q Ckay. And were you able to locate and talk to those
individuals?

A .No.

Q Did you tell Mr. Anderson that you were unable to

contact them?

A I don't remember specifically but I probably did.

0 Did you discuss with him the potentiél of filing a
motion to suppress?

A Yes.

Q Can you discuss -- or can you recount what that
discussion entailed?

A Well, the case law on suppression motions, when a
defense attorneys file for such a motion, would be -- it

would be difficult to suppress the evidence with a
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JOSHUA SHULTZ-DIRECT BY MS. RATIGAN

protective sWeep. The case law is mixed on it. I felt

that we had -- we had a shot at maybe éuppréssing th§
evidence. Because my understanding is that thé prot%ctive
sweep was done prior to them executing the search waérant.
So, there was no search warrant at the time the sweeg was
dQne. But nevertheless, that's when the, I quess, péoof
of the illegal activity was found during the protective
sweep. If we would have won that motion based upon the
Fourth Amendment issue,.then eﬁerythihg would have b?en
suppressed. And the search warrant probably would héve
been -- thevsubéequent search warrant probably would  have
been invalid based upon the fact that it was fruit of the
poisonous tree. But nevertheless, we never had a chance.
to do it. i

Q Let me back up just a tiny bit. When you were hired,

was this case already on the trial docket?

A ‘I believe so.
Q And why did you chose not to go forward with thé
motion to suppress? |
A Because I felt that if we would have lost on ou£
motion,'that the consequences for Mr. Anderson would have
been far worst. Now; looking back on “it, I wish we had
done it. Because Mr. Anderson received a 18 year

sentence. He was looking at, if they would have convicted

him of trafficking third, he would have been looking ito 25
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JOSHUA SHULTZ-DIRECT BY MS. RATIGAN

to 30. Just on one charge. Then he had other charges as
well. If you add it up, I think it comes to 50 or 60
years or something like that. That would have been just a
terrible sentence. So, that was my logic in it.

0 Did you explain to him the risks and the advantages
of a plea versus a trial?

A Yes.

Q And did he ultimately make the decision to plead

guilty? .
A I believe so, yes.
0 Now, since you come on the case about a week to spare

and it was already on the trial docket, were you able to
do any kind of negoctiation with The State at all?

A Yes.

Q Okay. Can you explain those to the Court?

A Well, this is more than two years ago. But what I
remember is that they were pushing for substantial jail
time with it. They were about to put it on the trial
docket and at that point all deals, the way I understand
the policy here in Greenville, is that all deals would be
off. I was able to get back the trafficking, second off
to I believe five to 20. And that's ultimately what

Mr. Anderson pked to.

0 So, you were able to get the charges reduced from

third down to second?
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JOSHUA SHULTZ-DIRECT BY MS. RATIGAN o

A Yes. ‘
Q Did The State ever make, while you represented %im,
any specific offers in terms of years? 5
A No,ithere was no negotiated sentence.
Q Did you explain to Mr; Anderson when he pled guilty
that day, that The State was not making any kind of

recommendation as to the sentence?

A I can't remember specifically.

Q Is that something you would have explained to him,
the consequences of that straight up plea? ’

A I probably would.

0 Okay. Did you ever tell Mr. Anderson that you Qould

'

ask for probation on these charges?

A I can't remember that. I wouldn't think I would

have. Being that this is a mandatory sentence of prison
time. Specifically, best case scénario, five years.g I've
hgd - I've been successful maybe one time out of teé
specifically speaking, having a traffic case,'secondi
offense, being put on five years home detenfion; But
that's few and far between. I was hoping for the sentence
of five‘to'ten years.
Q Do you recall -- do yoﬁ_recall meeting with Beverly

Bdams prior to the plea?

A Yes.

Q Were you present for Ms. Adams testimony a few
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JOSHUA SHULTZ-DIRECT BY MS. RATIGAN
minutes ago-?
A Yes.
Q Do you recall telling her that you would puéh for

five years, five years with probation?

A Five years or five years probation?
Q Right.
A I remember saying I was pushing for the minimum

sentence. But I don't remember specifically saying
anything about probation. I may have said home detention
or something like that. But maybe something like that
five years followed by probation. I -- I can't remember.
0 Now, during the plea when Ms. Monts stated that the
officers wanted quote, Substantial time, did you feel
there was a basis to object to that statement?

A Yes, yes, I did.

Q Were you surprised that she asked for a harsh
sentence?

A Yes.

Q Do you feel that that violated any kind of agreement

that you had?

A I was just surprised. I mean, I thought as long as

she was pleaing a case and that the Defendant pled guilty
to it, I knew he was looking at time so yes, it did kind

of catch me off guard.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Honor.
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JOSHUA SHULTZ-DIRECT BY MS. RATIGAN

THE COURT: Cross—-examination.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MS. HORLBECK:
o) Okay, Mr. Shultz, just briefly. You testified on

direct that you probably have explained the consequences

of a straight up plea with Mr. Anderson but you can'?
recall specifically, is that what —— if I'm wrong in?
saying that you just correct me. But is that what yéu
testified to? g‘
A I believe so, yes. | ;
0 All right. All right. And you also testified §ou
would not think that you would have discussed probation
with Mr. Anderson but you éan't recall that specific%lly
either? E

A I can't recall that specifically. ;

0 i Qkay. And"you also testified that in the past $oﬁ've
been successful with home incarceration or home detegtion,

I think is the way you put it? |
|

|
because they're minimum, mandatory sentences, posses?ion

with intent to distribute, especially if there -- well, if
1.

. . t

they're second or third offenses, either for traffic%ing

or what have you, probation is not an option. However,

home detention would be an option. It may not be a ‘

reasonable option to have but that would be the onlyiway
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JOSHUA SHULTZ-CROSS BY MS. HORLBECK

that I could get some sort of good sentence with it.
Because of the mandatory minimum.
Q Okay. And.your understanding of the plea agreement
was that The State was not going to make a recommendatigp,
is that fair to say? |
A Yes.
0 And you testified that you were surprised and caught
off guard when suddenly The State pops up and asks of
tells the Court that the pblice wanted substantial jail
time, is that correct?
A That is correct.
Q All right. And you believe now that would have been
a basis for an objection on your part?
A~ Yes.
) And you didn't object, did you?
A I did not.
0 Okay.

MS. HORLBECK: That's all I have, thank you.

THE COURT: Any redirect?

MS. RATIGAN: No, Your Honor, The State rest. at this
time.

THE COURT: All right, thank you, you can step down.

All right, anything in reply? |

MS. HORLBECK: No, Judge, no witnesses.

THE COURT: Okay. Good enough. Well, I'll take it



58

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

JOSHUA SHULTZ-CROSS BY MS. HORLBECK
under advisement.
MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.

(WHEREUPON, the proceedings were concluded.)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) . C.A. No. 2012-CP-23-3899
- COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) :
' )
Christopher Bernard Anderson, ) ,
S.C.D.C. No. 237423, ) |
) =2 |
Applicant, ) ~mT
- ) ORDER OF DISMISSAL . =2 |
v. ' SmE
g TS
State of South Carolina, ) £,
: | ) moE
Respondent. - ) T
)

01 0l WY 01 L30 iz

This matter comes before the - Court by way of an appiication for post-conviction relief

(PCR) filed June 14, 2012. The Respondent made its return on October 8,V 2012. An evidentiary

hearing into the matter was convened on August 27, 2013 at the Greenville County Courthouse.

The Applicant was present at the hearing and represented by Caroline Horlbeck, Esquire. Karen

C. Ratigan, Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General represerfxted the

Respondent.

The Applicant testified on his own ‘bekialf at the PCR hearing. Also testifyixl1g were

Beverly Adams and the Applicant’s plea counsel, Joshua Schultz, Esquire. - The Court had before

it the transcript of .!.i.x.g-guilty plea hearing, the Greenville County Clerk of Court records, the

Applicant’s South Carolina Department of Corrections records, the PCR application,

return.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pur

orders of commitment from the Greenville County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was

and the

'suant to

indicted

at the February 2010 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for manufacturing cocaine base




(2010-GS-23-0713), possession with intent to distribute (PWID) cocaine base (2010-GS-23-
0714), and trafficking cocaine (2010-GS-23-0715). He was represented by Joshua Schiltz,
Esquire.
~ On June 16, 2011, the Applicant pled guilty. The Honorable Letitia H. Verdin sentenced
the Applicant to concurrent terms of eighteen years for manufacturing cocaine base, second
offense, eightegn years for PWID cocaine base, second offense, and eighteen years for
 trafficking cocaine (10-28 grams), second offeﬁse. The Applicant did not appeal.
| - ALLEGATIONS |

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reasons:
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:
a. Failure to withdraw plea because of “unkempt plea bargam.”
2. Illegal search and seizure.

At the PCR hearing, the Applicant proceeded upon grounds of ineffective assistance of

plea counsel and involuntary guilty plea.
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the
_ testimony and arguments presented at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the
opportunity to observe each witness who testified at the héaring, and to closely pass upon their
credibility. This Court has weighed the testimony accordingly.

Set forth below are the relevant findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel/Involuntary Guilty Plea
The Applicant alleges his guilty plea was involuntary and that he received ineffective

Ve
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!
assistance of counsel. In a PCR action, “[t]he burden of proof is on the applicant to prnve his

allegations by a preponderance of the evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389,570 S E.2d

172, 174 (2002). | | |
For an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of coun:sel he

must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to. render reasonably effective assmtance; under

" prevailing professional norms, and (2) that he was. prejudiced by his counsel’s meﬁ'ecﬁve

performance See Strickland A Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984); Lrter V.

State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006). When there has been a guilty plea, the
applicant must prove that counsel’s representation was below the standard of reasonablengss and
that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, there is a reasonable probabili_ty that he wmi‘ild nor
have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52;!58-59,
106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (1985); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001). !

To be knowing and voluntary, a plea must be entered with a full'undérstanding! of the
charges and the consequences of the piea. Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89: S.Ct.
1709, 1712 (1969); Dover v. State, 304 S.C. 433, 434, 405 S.E.2d 391, 392 (1991). | When
determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider, the entiri; record, includ}n'g the
transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presented at the ppsr-cnnviction relief hiéaring.
Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000) (citing Harres v. Leeke, Zi82 S.C.
131, 318 S.E.2d 360 (1984)).

The Applicant stated plea counsel was hired one or two weeks before the plea hearing
and in order to obtain a sentence of house arrest. The Applicant stated he and plea counsel

reviewed the State’s evidence and his version of events. The Applicant stated they also

discussed a possible motion to suppress and that plea counsel said they had a good case. The

477




Applicant stated plea counsel said he faced up to a twenty-five year sentence after the third
offense was reduced to a second and that he was eligible for probation. The Applicant stated he
thought plea counsel would ask for a probation sentence. The Applicant stated plea counsel told
him that he had to plead guilty that week because he would be out of town the following week. -
The Applicant stated he was not comfortable with this because plea counsel had not done a
proper investigation or questioned witnesses (Stanley Mackie and Delores Chandler). The
Applicant stated he pled guilty because (1) he had to think about his family and (2) plea counsel
.was going out of town. The Applicant stated he would not have pled. guilty if he _had'known the
Stéte would ask for a substantial sentence.
-Beverly Adams, the Applicant’s ﬁam;ée, stated she hired plea counsel eight days before
_the ﬁlea hearing, Adams stated she spoke with plea counsel five tixies and that they discussed
the Apﬁicant’s potential sentence. Adams staxed plea counsel said the Applicant was facing a
sixty-year sentence but that he would push for a sentence of five years or five years and
probation. Adams admitted plea counsel did not promise the Applicant would receive such a
sentence.
Plea counsel testified he was hired one week before t.hé plea hearing (when the case was
_on the trial docket). Plea counsel testified he received the disoovgry .xpaterials and had afieguatg )
time to review them. Plea counsel testified he discussed the discovery with the Appiicant and
reviewed the Applicant’s version of events. Plea counsel testified he discussed a poésible motion
to suppress and that he felt they “had a shot™ at suppressing the evide_nce. Plea counsel testified

they did not pursue the motion, however, because he was concerned the consequences. for the

Applicant would bave been far worse if they lost. Plea counsel testified he explained to the -

Applicant the risks and advantages of a plea versus a trial. Plea counsel testified he would not -

4
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have told the Applicant or Adams that he would ask for a straight probation sentence b?axuse

i

- there was a mandatory prison sentence. Plea counsel testified he had a low success x“ate of

‘getting a minimum sentence of home detention but that they hoped for a five or ten year se:ntence

" in this case. Plea éounsel testified the Applicant asked him to contact Mackie and Chand?er but

that he could not locate them. Plea counsel testified the State reduced the charges to %eoond

offenses but there- was no sentence recommendation. Plea counsel testified he was surprisled the

assxstant solicitor asked for “substantial time” dunng the plea hearing but that he did not|feel it

vnolated any agreement he had with the State.

Regarding the Appllcant s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court finds the

Applicant has failed to meet h15 burden of proof. - This Court finds the' Applicant’s testimony is
|

not credible, while also finding plea counsel’s testimony is credible. This Court furthe:r finds

plea counsel adequately conferred with the Applicant, conducted a proper investigation, alnd was

‘thoroughly competent in his representation, ‘ o |

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel Hld not

properly investigate his case or pursue a motion to suppress. Trial counsel conﬁrm;ed the

.- Applicant asked him to contact Mackie and Chandler but testified he could not lomtfe these

_ S |
witnesses. As these individuals did not testify at the e‘videntiary hearing, any dis'cussion

rega:dmg what they could have testified about at a jury trial is purely speculative., See Bannister

v. State, 333 S.C. 298 303, 509 S.E.2d 807, 809 (1998) (the South Carolina Supreme Court “has

repeatedly held a PCR applicant must produce the testimony of a favorable witness or otherwise

offer the testimony in acod;. dance with: the rules of evidence ‘at the PCR hearing in order to
establish prejudice from the witness’ failure to testify at trial.”) (emphasis in original). This'

Court also finds the Applicant failed to prove plea counsel erred in not pursuing a supgression

17




motion because he failed to both articulate the grounds for such a motion or demonstrate that it

would have been suocessfﬁl. See Sikes v. State, 323 S.C. 28, 30, 448 S.E.2d 560,. 562 (1994)
(“When the defendant claims that counsel’s failure to articulate a Fourth Amendment claim was
ineffective assistance, defendant must show that such claim is meritorious and that the verdict
would have been different absent the evidence that should have been excluded.”) (citation
omitted). | |

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel should
have objected when the State said law enforcement wanted “to ask for substantial jail time.”
(Plea transcript, p.11). This .Court notes there was no sentence recommendation in this case.
This Court also pdtes plea counsel did not believe the assistant solicitor’s comment violated the

spirit of any agreement made between the parties. This Court finds there was no error or

prejudice from the lack of an objection to the solicitor’s statement It is the judge — not the -

parties — who decides sentencing. See In re M.B.H., 387 S.C. 323, 326, 692 S.E.2d 541, 542
(2010) (“A trial judge has broad discretion in sentencing within statutory limits.”).

This Court finds the Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proving bis guilty plea
was involuntary. This Court notes the plea judge explained the minimum and maximum possible
sentences and the Applicant made a knowing and intelligent waiver qf his constitutional nghts
-~ (Plea transcript, p.4; pp.7-8). This Court notes the Applicant also stated he had not been forced
into pleading guilty. (Plea transcript, p.6). This Court finds there is no evidence in the guilty
plea transcript to sup;;on the Applicant’s assertion that he was pressured into entering a guilty
plea; therefore the transcript has refuted this allegation. See Stalk v. State, 375 SC 289, 300,
652 S.E.2d 402, 407 (Ct. App. 2007); see also Rayford v. State, 314 S.C. 46, 48-49, 443 S.E.2d
805, 806 (1994) (where Mcﬁpt of guilty plea proceeding refuted applicant’s claim that he did

6
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~ 351S.C.at389,570 SE2d at 174.

| Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicént has abandoned any such allegations.

|

|

|

i

|
not understand the terms of a plea bargaixi, grimt of PCR was inappropriate notwith’stianding
applicant’s claim lawyer misadvised him). This Court notes that a certain degree of pressure is
inherent in the guilty plea process and is not a sufﬁcient basis for granting relief in this matter.
This Court finds the Applicant entered a knowmg and voluntary guilty plea. See Boykin v.
Alabama, 395 U.S. at 243-44, 89 S. Ct. at 1712

Accordingly, this Court finds the‘ Applicant has fziiled to prove the first prong| of the

Strickland test — that plea. counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under

pr‘evaiﬁng professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and compelling e‘éridence
that plea counsel committed either errors or omissions in lns representation of the Apphcant
This Court also finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickland — lthat he |
was prejudiced by plea counsel’s performance. |

This Court concludes the Applicant has not met his burden of proving counsel fjaﬂe’d to
render reasOnably‘ effective assistance. This Court also concludes the Applicant has fz‘lile.cl to

meet his burden of proving his guilty plea was not knowing and voluntary. See Frasier v. State,

All Other Allegations

As 10 any and all allegations that were raised in the application or'at the hearing in this
matter and not specifically addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to

present any testimony, argument, or evidence at the hearing regarding such alleéations.

CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not

established any constitutional violations or deprivations before or during his guilty plea and

7/¢




~

sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in any manner and the Applicant was not
prejudiced by counsel’s repmsentat{on. Furthermore, the Applicant’s guilty plea was entered
knowingly and voluntarily within tﬁe mandates of Boykin. Therefore, this PCR application must
be denied and dismissed with prejudice. |

This Court advises the Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty
(30) days from the receipt of this Order if he wants to secure appropriate appeilate review. His
attention is also dxrected to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules
for the appropriate procedureé to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application for post-conviction relief be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent. |
AND IT IS SO ORDERED this ﬁy of _gec/ 2013

ﬁo%m B. %tﬂ‘ well

Presiding Judge
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

-

- |
(o g/t £5= South Carolina.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ). . < INDICTMENT FOR
: - ;:WFICHNG COCAINE

LY

)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on : EEB 1 8 zmu the Grand Jurors o'f Greenville

-

Lo

County present upon their oath:

That CHRISTOPHER BERNARD ANDERSON did in Greenville County, on or about the 21st day of August
200§, knowingly sell, manufacture, deliver or bring into the State of South Carolina, or did knowingly provide
financial assistance or otherwise aid, abet, attempt, or conspire to sell, manufacture, deliver or bring into the State
or was knowingly in actual or constructive possession of more than 10 grams of Cocaine. This is in violation of

§44-53-370 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

é a i SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

) POSSESSION OF COCAINE BASE WITH INTENT TO

'COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) ‘.- DISTRIBUTE

PR

'~ the Grand Jurors of Greenville

- 1.6 2010
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on FEB ?}' 2 v

-

County present upon their oath: e
That CHRISTOPHER BERNARD ANDERSON did in Greenville Cﬁount’y, on or about the 21st day of August
2009, possess with intent to distribute or aid, abet, or conspire to possess with the intent to distribute a qﬁantity of
Cocaine Base (Crack Cocaine), a controlled substance, such possession not having been authorized by law. This

is in violation of §44-53-375 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary 1o the statute in such case made and provided.

5 i SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) .. INDICTMENT FOR

) MANLIFACTURING COCAINE BASE (CRACK COCAINE)
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) -~ Coe
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on FEE}l 6 2010 the Grand Jurors of Greenville
T

County present upon their oath: '

That CHRISTOPHER BERNARD ANDERSON did in Greenville Céunty, on or about the 215-t day of August
2009, knowingly sell manufacture, deliver or bring into the State of barolina, or did knowingly provide financial
assistance or otherwise aid, abet or conspire to sell, manufacture}, deliver or bring into the State or was knowingly
in actual or constructive possession of the common ingredients and supplies used in the manufacturing of Cocaine
Base (Crack Cocaine). This is in violation of § 44-53-375 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as .

amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

3 SOLICITOR




